
Bea Clavdon 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

New TA for your team 0 

Licensing Staff 
03 July 2013 11:15 
Bea Claydon 
Liz Leacy 
FW: TA application for increased flow to foul at Fassaroe WOO53-03 
Fassaroe WOO53-03 Technical Amendment Request FW Discharge Rate 
03072013.pdf 

High 

From: Malcolm Dowling [mailto:malcolm.dowlinq@greenstar.ie~ 
Sent: 03 July 2013 10:50 
To: Licensing Staff 
Subject: TA application for increased flow to foul at Fassaroe WOO53-03 
Importance: High 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Please see that attached submission seeking ELP approval for a technical amendment to increase permissible 
discharge to the municipal foul water system from our licensed facility a t  Fassaroe, Bray, County Wicklow. 

The agreement of Wicklow County Council to our request to increase flow to foul from 23m3/day to 125m3/day was 
received subject to conditions and this is attached to the submission. 

A generic rejection was received through ALDER from the OEE who have advised that the matter be more 
appropriately dealt with by the ELP. 

I would be obliged if this application could be prioritised by the ELP. We are anxious to appoint a contractor for 
associated civil works over the coming weeks. 

he 

Regards, 

Malcolm 

Malcolm Dowling I Group Environmental Compliance Manager 
Greenstar Ltd (In Receivership), Unit 6 Ballyogan Business Park, Ballyogan Road, Sandyford, D u b h  18 
T: +353 (01) 2947969 M: +353 (86) 3887976 F: +353 (01) 2947990 
E: malcolm.dowh~@greenstar.ie I @I 

%it our New Website at: hQ;1/.wgreenstar.ie - 
for the Best Value Skip Hire and up-to-date Account Information 
& Before printing, think about the environment 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Note: 
This message is for the named person's use only. It may contain confidential, proprietary or legally 
privileged information. No confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by any mistransmission. If you 
receive this message in error, please immediately delete it and all copies of it from your system, destroy any 
hard copies of it and notify the sender. You must not, directly or indirectly, use, disclose, distribute, print, 
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. 
v 

or copy any part of this message if you are not the intended recipient. Greenstar Holdings Limited reserve 
the right to monitor all e-mail communications thi-ough its networks. 

Any views expressed i n  this message are those of the individual sender, except where the message states 
otherwise and the sender is authorized to state them to be the views of any such entity. 

This e-mail was scanned and cleared by Antivirus software. 

Thank You. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Greenstar Holdings Limited. (In Receivership) 
Registered address: Burton Court, Burton Hall Drive, Sandyford, Dublin 18, Ireland. 
Business address: Unit 6, Ballyogan Business Park, Ballyogan Road, Sandyford, Dublin 1 8, Ireland. 
Registered in Ireland. 
Registered Number: 2958 16 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.swnanteccloud.com 
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Envu-onmcntal Protccuon Agency 

Headquarters, 1 ' 0  nos 3000, 

Johnsto\vn Castlc Estate, 

County Wexford 

Giecnsiai Limited 
Unil 6. Eallyoqm Business Park 
Eallvogan Road Sandyford 
Dublin 18 
Tfl  . 353 1 294 7900 
FZX . 353 1 294 7990 
E mail: inlo@g:esnsla: ie 

3"' July 20 13 

Re: Reaiiest to increase maximum emission to sewer at Grecnstar Fassaroe. Brav 

CO Wicklow EPA Waste Licence WOO53-03 

C; teenstnu h:is rccciitJ\ made a subiiiiswxi to the Enforcement Scctlon of thc Agcnc! 

rclaring to ii proposal to increase the alio\vablc dischatgc to the niunicipal foul wate!. 

ctrninagc s)'steiii from our hcciisecl facrliq i n  Fassaroe, Bray (lV0053-O3) In a notlcc 

issued illrough Alder on 2'" July 201 3.  thc OEE (through liispcctor Danucn Xlasterson) 

issued a gcncnc rejcct~ort of oiii pqi(is:il. Grcenst:ir had sought to incrcasc the cniissiuii 

Iinur \-aluc for the ciiscliargc permissible though :in C S I S U ~ ~  Conclition of the I .iccncc 

atid ,is somen ha t  cqxctcd.  following thcir I 

icqucsted changc IX niorc a p p o p i a t e  through an :unciiJ~ncnt of the I~icciice I t  is in tliis 

contest that I now wutc  ro the ELI' seeking such a n  ntiiendment as a ni:ittcr o f  some 

urgcncy 

I n  tliis subinisston, 1 outlinc chc rc:iscms f o i  scektns such a n  tiicieiisc (from 2 3 m " / d a ~  to 

I25m'//d:iy) and I siiiiiniatisc d ~ s c u s s ~ c ~ ~ i s  licld with Senlor 17secuuws from tlic 

Eii~~lrorunciitnl/~~'ater SCLTWCS Section of Wicklmv Cuiinq Couiicd Thc  Council 

subsequently uihcatcd dint thc ~~roposa ls  ;is clcscnbcd to tliern are p?tr.dii micpfddt 

sublect to Conchtions that thcy ha\-e providcct (the confirmation of acceptance and 

condit.ions are also att:tchecl). Dctailecl design arid the subtiission of a n  SE\V will of 

course be required before construction can' coiiin'lence but C;reenitar is anstous to get 

initial approval from the ELP so that 'the Iicence can reflect iiicreased discharge to sewer 

as agreed with the Council. I Ita Ir;; 32:> 2Cj 

Ditectors: G. Bailey, 6. Bel:. J.  Dcrni)sfty, 
W. P a r k w m .  C. Be-gn !S'XI$IJI.I) 
Ri.gisie:%l Office- Uui:oii C w ! I .  Bu:;ori !Mi Rwd, 
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117 Receiver-ship 

Masimum in an!; one day 

Details of the Rcauested Change 

23m’ 

Undcr the eslstmg Liccncc and spcclfically as cotiditioned by 2’echnical . - \mcth ien t  C t o  

the Txcnce (Issued Aprd 201 O), Schedule 13.3 h i t s  thc clad) (and hourlv) anioLint uf 

flow that can lie dscharged from our o n - s ~ t e  foul water dramage svstem to the 

connecung municipal sewcr. 

I _  1 he current masirnuin volumcs that can Ix cltschargccl :It the e t i u s s ~ ~ n  polnt (SE-1) arc 

as fouows: 
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Reason for thc Reauested Charwe 

I t  has been idciitificd for some tinic that there is an  issue nc the facihy duc to thc 

ponding of surface \vnrcr run-off from hardsranbg arcas that arc used t o  store a range 

o f  iecjclal~le rnatcnnl :it the fachh;. Thc issue has been identified durmg oEE 

inspcctions and audlts (e g Audit K e f  \VO053-03\ar08jmcc) and n n  attempt to allcviate 

the problem was rnadc through the itiiplcmentatton of I’hase I IJrrunage LVorks 

(chvcrsion o f  toof water) that wcrc completed in  2022 

I t  IS apparent however, that thc e?usting soakawny systcm canscriictcd nt the facdit!; is 

incapalile o f  adcqii:itcli dcnling with the \~oliinic o f  \vater thnt is clraining froni the hard 

sranchig yard areas a t  the fachty. Inadcquntc infitration (gxound too compacted) i.4 

lcading to sigiiificaiit bxck-up of tlic system so that there is pondmg occurring c lox  t o  

tlic marshalling ynrd for thc phase 2 building. 

-\s stated to rcriio\’c a significant quanu? of water froni the din~iingc svstCti1, Grecnstar 

initiated l’hasc 1 l’>rnmage \Vo~ks i n  201 2 This \\*as cstrcinell successful and has 

csscnnnll\ tn\rol\lcs mtcrcrption o f  the clean roof wnter iwn-off tu ;I stotm wntcr tnnk for 

ic-use oii-sitc (dust suppression crc) 

ll\-cn t:tking awn! the signiIic;int \olumc o f  roof \vatcl fcom thc. on-sitc hyhtcm ho\vc\.cr. 

\se liavc noted that thc drainage nrmngemcnt in thc nrca o f  pruiic conccrri rciiiains 

inacd~c~~i~ te  :tnd woulcl he bettcr servecl by drainmg to thc fi,iil wntci s? stem. 

Our pruposal initially involves thc insi:illatioii of upgrndccl drainage rem to sc13-c the 

niarshatling yard adpccnt tc) the Plinsc I .ind 2 I ~ L I ~ C ~ U I ~ S  (iccychng sliccl :ind C&I/C&U 

shed) Thc replacernexit of csisung line.; n n d  di\  cislon to foul drainngc UI thls n r ~ a  xvdl 

nllcviate the ponding that has I J C ~ I I  UIJSCITCCI pal-ttciilnrly cluiiiiS I\ mtci  month^ ant1 

conccntratcs on thc hard standing and close to the intcrfwc bet\vccn itnpcrnicahlc and 

pelmeable grouiid. U lmnte ly  this trade effluent \vJI discharge to the iiiunicipnl foul via 

sdt rraps and approprinte od mterceptor 

Other opaons have been uivesngated, incluchig discharge to ground via soak-away, 

treatment via scttlemcnt and 111 conjuncuon with a consrructcd wetland system and 
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11 I Re L e I \*or \ 111p 
mcc1ianic;il trcatrnciit I t  \\YI> concluclcd that i t  \vi15 n o r  pracucid ( u c  rehtrictlon) 0 1  

ccononucall~~ f e a A l c  to piovidc an on-site surface \i atci  s w c m  capable o f  tre:itmg the 

watcr for chsposal to the stream i t  \\auld be cstrcmcly difficult t o  a t t i i i n  thc ncccssan 

standxrd for discharge 

-4 drainage consultant on Iich:ilf of Gicciistar was rct;inicd and pioclucecl a repoit \\ hich 

was providcd to the Council. Gieciistar also prcscntcd to thc Council i n  I>eccnibeu 20 12 

m d  in J a n u a q  2013 thc Councd providcd written ngrccment to the proposals as 

submttcd A copy of this e-mail xgrcenicnt is attached 

Details of any increase or changes in emissions resulting from thc change 

What we are setkuig is a11 amcndment to thc Licence that \viU allon an incrcase hi 

chscliargc to the niunicipal foul wntcr Systciii so d i n t  a masmiurn daily flow of 125m3 ciin 

Ix pcrnutteci l ’he  currcnt masrnium allowed iindcr licence IS 23ni’/d3) ?‘his uicrcmc 

Assessment of the likely impacts of any increase/changes in emissions 

Lhvcrtuig tlic iun-off i n  this arc:i to foul \vdl allcviatc the Liirrei i t  IS>CIC of poiding o f  

iu i i -o f f  on the sitc causccl b y  tlic incfficicncs of the w:ik:i\v;i\i svstciii in plncc Clcan 

water is alrcadv ctivcrted v-1a a separatc rainwater IiniTcsttng ssstcni and  tlic incrcxsc w i l l  

divert ‘cllrq ’ surfacc w x t a  run-off f i o i n  thc hard standing :iicas closc to thc w t i  atice to 

tlic phase 2 processing :ireas Ilus tspc of run-off is bcttcr suited to dischxrgc to sewer 

rather than discharge to ground\i xtci 

Grccnstar would like to sce this propos:tI pr~oriusccl for :ippro\*al by the r\gcncy as \vc 

arc ;IIISIOLIS to iniuatc dicsc works as soon as possilJlc. 

A dcrailcd snnrcy is phnned for thc coming week so that thc drainage nchvork in the 

area coiiccriied can be fully described and mapped in d c t d .  Results of this s u n y  wd be 

used to form the basis of a Scope of Works document to be provided to potential 
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Summary 

Attachcd to this lcttcr arc a copy o f  e-mailed agreement by W’icMom Counn Councd and  

a copy of a rcpoit providcd for the Councd indicating that up to 125m3/day dischargc 

was being sought. 

I trust that the above informatloii \vi11 enable the FLl’ to discuss the proposal with 

relevant ORE personnel and to agree to amend thc 1,icencc so that the proposcd 

mcrcilsc in dischuge to muniupal se\ver can bc accommodatcd. 1 request that  t h ~ s  

application is priorittscd as \vc intend to appomt ;I c~nt iac tor  for thc relcrant civd works 

in  . .  JL1ly/i\ttgLlst 301 3 and arc anxious to conimriice dctallcd Jesign etc. 

Yours sincerely, 

n1 :Ilcolrn Il)O\Vll ng 

Group En\-lronmcn tal Coiiiplinncc Manager 

. I  
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From: Tom Griffin [mailto:tgriffin@~vicklowcoco.ie) 
Sent: 16 January 2013 17:27 
To: Malcolm Dowling 
Cc: Michael Geaney; Frank McGovern; Liam Bourke 
Subject: RE: discharge to foul - Fassarw MRF 

Hello Malcolm. 

Further to our meeting on 6th December 2012 to consider your proposals for increased volume of 
trade effluent discharge from Greenstar Facility Fassaroe to the Bray Foiil Sewer, I wish to indicate 
that the proposals as described in IEl Consultants Report are generally acceptable subject the 
following conditions - 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 16-10-2013:23:47:28



GREENS TAR L TD 

FASSARUE FACILITY, CO WK. :LOW 

PROPOSED PHASE2 UPGRADING WORKS 

DISCHARGE OF TRADE EFFLUENT 

IE CONSULTING 
CIVIL- WA TER-ENVIRONMENTA L 

Innovation Centre 
Green Road 
Carlow 

integrated Englneering Consulting 
An Associate Company of VA Consulting Engineers 6 Geotechnicai (I Envlronmental VEARNC IATES 

C G H 5 U L F l . t Q  I Y C I M I E R S  Services Ltd 

Tel:- 059 91 33084 
Fax:- 059 91 40499 
Email:- info@iece.ie 
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1 Introduction 

Greenstar Ltd proposes to undertake upgrading works at their waste process and transfer facility at 

Fassaroe, Bray, CO Wicklow. These works are referred to as 'Phase 2 Upgrade Area'. 

The works will generally comprise of the construction of new concrete hardstanding areas, the 

refurbishment of existing concrete hardstanding areas and the construction of an upgraded 

drainage system to serve the new and refurbished hardstanding areas. 

Surface water run-off from hardstanding areas within these type of waste handing and transfer 

facilities has the potential to contain elevated levels of BOD, COD and Suspended Solids, and 

hence the characterisation of the surface water run-off generated from these hardstanding areas is 

deemed a 'Trade Effluent' as opposed to a relatively clean surface water run-off. 

As such, the surface water generated trade effluent from these types of facilities is typically not 

suitable for discharge to a surface watercourse without having been treated and the receiving 

watercourse having adequate assimilative capacity. Although the use of a Class 1 Bypass 

Separato! for this type of trade effluent will remove most hydrocarbons, it will not reduce elevated 

levels of BOD, COD and Suspended Solids. 

Other options of hardstanding surface water run-off disposal from the Phase 2 Upgrade Area have 

been investigated, including discharge to ground via a soakaway system, treatment via settlement 

and in conjunction with a constructed wetland system and mechanical treatment. Due to the large 

variation of volumes involved (dependant on rainfall amounts) it is not economically feasible or 

'. practicable to provide an on-site surface water treatment system that would reduce levels of BOD. 

COD and Suspended Solids to an acceptable level to permit discharge to surface water. 

. 

In consideration of the proposed Phase 2 Upgrade Area works to be undertaken at the Greenstar 

Fassaroe facility, it is envisaged that the most feasible means of disposal of surface water 

generated trade effluent is to the local authority sewerage system. 

The characterisation and expected volumes of trade effluent that would be generated from the 

proposed Phase 2 Upgrade Area at the facility are summarised below. 

Please note that it is not proposed to discharge any clean surface water run-off (roof areas, car- 

park areas etc ) to the foul sewerage system. All clean surface water run-off generated at the site ts 

discharged directly to surface water or to an on-site rainwater harvesting system 

IEQ60 - Grecnrlrf Lld P ~ 0 2 0 1 5  
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2 Trade Effluent Characterisation 

5.0 

10.0 

25.0 
._ " .- 

50.0 

The volume of trade effluent that may be generated from the proposed upgrading works will be 

dependent of rainfall amounts. 

50.4 469 0.469 23.6 __ 

100.8 469 0.469 47.3 

252.0 469 0.469 118.2 

504.0 469 0.469 236.4 

figure 1 below illustrates the area of the proposed upgrading works, comprising the areas labelled 

as 'Phase 2 Upgrade Area' and contained within the blue dotted line The total area of the 

proposed upgrading works is approximately 11 200m2 Considering a permeability co-efficient of 

0 9 for concrete hardstanding areas, the effective area of upgrading works is 10 080m' 

Recent laboratory analysis of typical surface water run-off from existing hardstanding areas at this 

facility has determined the following average concentrations of COD, BOD and Suspended Solids:- 

COD - 469 my1 

BOD - 166 mg/1 

Suspended Solids - 7 18 nJ@ 

Based on the above concentrations. the total daily volume of COD, BOD and Suspended Solids 

that would be generated in consideration of various daily rainfall amounts is summarised in Tables 

7-3 below - 

10.1 469 0.469 4.7 

Table f - COD Concentration 

! E m  . Greanstar Ltd Pop0 3 Of 5 
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I 1.0 I 10.1 I 166 I 0.166 I 1.7 

1 166 0.166 1 8.4 

10 0 100 8 166 0 166 16.7 

25 0 252 0 166 0 166 41.8 

50.0 504 0 I 166 0 166 83.7 

-_I__. 

Table 2 - BOD Concentration 

1 .o I 10.1 1 118 0.118 1 1.2 

, 
5.0 50.4 118 0.118 5.9 

i 
10.0 100.8 118 0.1 18 / 11.9 

25 0 1 2520 1 118 I 0 118 29.7 

! 
50.0 504.0 118 0.118 59.5 

Table 3 - Suspended Solids Concentration 

IEW. Gnsnuaf L M  Page 4 01 5 
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3 Proposed Discharge To Local  Authority Sewerage System. 

The current EPA Waste Licence for the Greenstar Fassaroe facility permits a maximum daily 

discharge of 23m' to the local authority foul sewerage system. At present the majority of discharge 

to the local authority foul sewerage system comprises domestic type wastewater generated from 

on-site toilet and canteen facilities and trade effluent generated from within the on-site main waste 

transfer building. 

In consideration of the proposed Phase.2 upgrading works as discussed above it is proposed to 

discharge trade effluent generated from external hardstanding yard areas to the local authority 

sewerage system at a maximum daily discharge volume of loom3. equating to a'maximum daily 

discharge volume of COD: BOD and Suspended Solids of 47k9, 16Kg and 12kg respectively. 

Please note, as discussed above this surface water run-off is characterised as a trade effluent and 

is not suitable for direct discharge to a receiving watercourse Nor would it be economically feasible 

or practicable to provide an on-site treatment system It IS also not proposed to discharge any clean 

surface water run-off to the foul water sewerage system 

The total daily discharge volume to the local authority foul water sewerage system would therefore 

be 23m3 (existing) + loom3 (proposed) = 123m' 

Although the current maximum licenced volume of discharge wastewater discharge from the facility 

is 23m3, discharge flow records for the period December 2010 to April 2012 have recorded an 

average daily discharge flow of -1 5m3 over this 15 month period and generally not exceeding 

3 15m3 in any one day The actual daily total proposed discharge to the local authority sewerage 

system (existing & proposed) would in fact be somewhat less than 123m3 

4 Surface Water Runoff Volumes in Excess of Proposed Maximum Daily Volume 

It is acknowledged that the volume of surface water run-off, and hence trade effluent. generated 

from the proposed Phase 2 Upgraded area will be dependant on daily rainfall levels. The proposed 

maximum daily discharge volume of loom3 of trade effluent generally equates to a daily rainfall 

amount of 1Omm In order to adequately manage surface water I trade effluent volumes in excess 

of the proposed daily discharge\volume it is proposed to provide an on-site surface water / trade 

effluent attenuation system The attenuation system will be fitted with a hydraulic flow restrictor 

device which will limit outflow from the attenuation system to a maximum of loom3 per day 

I E W .  Graanrlar Lld Page 5 01 5 
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1 .__ FIGUREA 
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